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DATE: September 21,2015 

TO: Carlotta S. Stauffer, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk 

FROM: Kelley F. Corbari, Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel o}Lft-
RE: Docket No. 150185-EI- Complaint by Erika Alvarez, Jerry Buechler, and 

Richard C. Silvestri against Florida Power & Light Company. 

Attached please find a copy of Comments submitted by Mr. Richard Silvestri in 
this docket. Please file the attached comments in the correspondence tab of the docket 
file. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions, 
please do not hesitate to contact me. 

KFC 

FPSC Commission Clerk
CORRESPONDENCE
SEP 21, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 05914-15



Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Mr. Silvestri, 

Kelley Corbari 

Monday, September 21, 2015 8:51 AM 
'RICHARD C SILVESTRI' 
Jessica Cano; ERIKA ALVAREZ; Jerry Buechler; Salisbury Susan (CMG-WestPalm); J. R. Kelly­

OPC; Keino Young; Bianca Lherisson 

RE: COMMENTARY 

Thank you for your comments. I will make sure they get filed in the docket. 

Sincerely, 
Kelley 

Xe{{ey :J'. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office ofthe General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Email: KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business are considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the media upon request. Therefore, 
your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: RICHARD C SILVESTRI [mailto:rsilvest@bellsouth.net] 
Sent: Saturday, September 19, 2015 8:55PM 
To: Kelley Corbari 
Cc: Jessica Cano; ERIKA ALVAREZ; Jerry Buechler; Salisbury Susan (CMG-WestPalm) 
Subject: COMMENTARY 

Please see attachments (2) 

Richard C. Silvestri 



DOCKET NUMBER 150185-EI 

COMMENTARY BY PETITIONER, RICHARD C. SILVESTRI 

September 19, 2015 

Dear Ms Corbari; 

Based on our conversation I am adding a comment so that the PSC staff can consider all 
pertinent information before issuing its recommendation to approve or deny FPL counselor's 
Motion to Dismiss the complaint filed by Ms Alvarez and me with the docket number cited 
above. Please be aware there could be more commentary/questions from either or both of us 
or even from Mr. Buechler prior to the October 1 staff recommendation and/or the October 13 
decision by the commission. 

By copy of this I am making counselor Cano aware. I also am advising that I am aware 
counselor does not have to respond to our commentaries and/or questions during this period. 
am simply providing counselor notification. 

At this time I have only one commentary as follows: 

In his letter of January 16, 2015 to Mr. Baez, Kenneth Hoffman, referring to the January 14 early 
opening, wrote, "most customers .. . would have accessed the webpage prior to 8:30a.m. and 
been prepared to begin filling out the application as soon as the launch occurred." 

His explanation of why so many were there early and ready leaves much to question. It gives 
the impression that if I (we) were not on the website prior to launch time, I (we) was (were) not 
ready on time. 

I state now that no such prior instructions were given out. I am attaching a copy of the official 
instructions here for your review. 

Yet apparently over 400 applicants were "on the website" eight minutes early at 8:22a.m. 

Metaphorically, in a track meet a runner merely approaching the starting blocks is not the 
beginning of the race. That begins with the sound of the starter's pistol. A runner already in the 
blocks while the competitors are not is clearly in the lead if he starts before the sound of the 
gun. Instead, the official cancels the race and the runners are called again to the blocks. This 
was not done by FPL which brings into question impropriety and caused another launch a week 
later with more improprieties. 

Why were so many applicants ready to see an "inadvertent" turn on of the "Apply Now" button? 
There were no instructions to "hang out on the website". The instructions said to be ready to 
type right at 8:30 a.m.-NOT EARLIER; AND NOT EIGHT MINUTES EARLIER! 

If I may answer my own question, IT IS BECAUSE A PERSON OR PERSONS TOLD CERTAIN 
APPLICANTS TO BE READY FOR AN EARLY OPENING. Whether by design or by accident, 
this is tantamount to fraud. The whole process was fraudulent. The whole process should have 
triggered a thorough, in-depth investigation by the PSC but this was not done. 



In order to dispel any rumors of fraud by FPL it is my even more ardent contention that a full, fair 
and impartial hearing should be afforded we petitioners which probably includes Mr. Buechler. 

Otherwise the public's confidence in the role of the PSC and the probity of FPL management will 
be extremely tarnished. 

This is not an issue to be glossed over by a casual wave off of a serious, formal complaint 
before this honorable commission. 

Sincerely Yours, 
/s/ Richard C. Silvestri 

cc Jessica Cano, FPL 
Erika Alvarez 
Jerry Buechler 
susan salisbury, PBP 

attachment 



FPL Solar Rebate Programs 

Step-by-Step Process for 
Photovoltaic (PV) Rebate Applications 

8 Get lnfonned 
• Flevlew the 1J1u.781T1 standards and~ on.www.FPL(:;oov~ill 

• Do ywr own addtional researc::h as needed. 

8 Eva luate your options* 
• Identify ooe or more lcensed contractors of YfJUf choice and schedule ~a to disc:uss you options. 

• Get estimates. select a final con1raetor and ·&eCUI'e a final quote. 

• Wort( with your eon1ractor to comple1e all tlelds on the applloation ohecl<llst. Be preptJted to enter fM!ItY Item on the CheCkJist i1tO the 
online applcatlofl. 

0Getready 
• You will need to klg-ln to your ar::c:oont on www.FPL.com il order to 8JlPiy fer this program, eo you shoiAd ·~ b onh ~to 

your aceount If yay dO not eWeady have it.. 

• Be ready to submit your applcation at ww.•t.~aolamlbates di.R1g the next rebel& oycle. 

G Get Mt and go 
• FPt. will nMIIw your apploation and notify you d acceptance or cleficlencles Within ttwe busl1ess days at the email adckess 

that vou provided. 

• If accepted, you~ race1ve an emel from FPL with yoor J'&S81V8tion number and the quantity of 1tnds reseM:ld for Y<U application. 
(1f the fb1aJ size af your system Is smaller than tldlcated, )Wr t&bet& will be Sdjusted IJCCOidingly.) 

• Ffom the data ywr 19S81VStlon Is sent. resldenti&l customers Will have 90 dayS and busi'leSS customers will have 120 days to have 
you system installed and insp&cted and submit hi docomentatlon to FPt. to tece1ve you rebate. 

• All PV systema Installed under thl8 program moat be nten::conected with FPL and must COIT¥liY with lnteroomection reqtMements for 
net metering. If your ~system IS a Tier 2 (>1CJNV -1(XkW) or Tier 3 (> 1fD.W- 2MW). you must 00181 a onHn8 dlsgram &howlng 
tt-. manual viaualload break dsconnect $WIIth to netmett:lriflg@ipl.com. FPL wl review the ~ of tnls switch; ootlfy 
you ot approval or deliciendes; and if approved, sand you an Invoice for the net metering iltweomectlon application fee. For l"nnf'8 
lnformetlon on this teqUirement, ~ Wlit www.f:PL.~.erlng and refer to the Ts 2 and 3 agmementa. 

" In the event that rebate funds are no longer available when you apply and you stiiiT'ICNe forward witt) instaJi1g a PI/ system (forgoing a 
fu!IA'8 rebate), please be $UI'e to folow net-metering obllg8tlone at ww.<~.FPL.com!neimcteriflg 

e Claim your rebate 
a When the Ntalation Is compl8'ted and approwct by your local authOritieS, aubrrlt1he follawi1g downents to FPL by email at 
~te@fptcom (residential customers). or ~pl.com(buainess auatomers) or by mall to; 
FPL-Solar Rebates-CSFICB I P.O. 130« 29311 f Miami, Fl33102. Keep oople8 ftlr )IOU' 19Cads. 

- -me FPL Rebate Cerlillcate {can be downloaded at wv.·N.FPLcorntsolarfeb<rtes) wlh the c:ustomer's slgnatu'e; 

- A signed pul\':h8se aweernent contract tor the J)l6pos9 of the photovoltaJc system: 
- A doovment showing the ~ted annual electric productloo of the propoaed aystem using the P\IWalts-1 calc:IJiation 

(http:lln1Jdc.nral.govlsolar/calcUiatorsiPIATI'Sfver&ion1), Including 1J1.?1 appropriate tfe.nlte fer arry shacing; 

- Digital photos ot the Jnatallatton and panel nameptate(s); 

- A ~ of the contractor's lmiolce; 

- A Signed lnterconooc:tlon ageemenl and net-metering application with all net-metB1'119 OOcumentation, mtuttno a paid 
intEII'COt'll'lEIC applcation fee; 

- A copy of the flnal pessed permit, IndiCating that the date of the permit applcation was after the rebate fM8I'V8tlon date; and 

- tf your W system is T• 2 or 3, PlOOf of Insurance. 

• FPL reserves the ~to request additlonal clOcl.J"n&ntatlon andlor make a.slt& visit to ¥8lffy the installation prior to rebate payment. 
FPL wiD verify the installatlan of all Tier 2 and 3 systems. 

• FPL wilt notify you vta email when your c:loct..mentation 18 appnwed and your final rebate amount is oonllrmad. 

• FPl will mall the rebate check to the mallng address you submitted on your application.. Voo wiD receive the check 'Nithln uix to eight 
'NII8ks. 

-FPt..doelnor......., or~orwlndlolicbl.....,...,.,...,.llspqjiWIW. nor-f'A.'-'fll!1~farh.....,or.......,_otorw...-or--or 
"-lo,n-~~--PIOI*dlend-~IJMnhi!Wil'.....,..~1t.dlol:illonl!>..._, niund .. ,,.,...,,._..,.__,...,. 
... .,._..~ .. II»~-~A'I..*-"no_....,lor.,.cplilyat~otfllf1~or~~tlyn<lUIIal-. -n.---. 
...... ._~ ... ~-otQIPibliytnd~l'toiN-laiiiiiA ... llle_..l*iomldtlyycu~-·~lilllnli'lllendbiMIUoadlt---




